
200 E. Main St
Lexington, KY 40507Lexington-Fayette Urban County

Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 30857-22 Name: Non-Profit Capital Grants ARPA

Status:Type: Resolution Approved

File created: In control:8/22/2022 Urban County Council

On agenda: Final action:8/30/2022 8/30/2022

Enactment date: 8/30/2022 R-482-2022Enactment #:

Title: A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute one or more Agreements, (RFP No. 24-2022) to be paid with funds awarded under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), with Arbor Youth Services, Inc. ($324,104), Hospice of
the Bluegrass, Inc., d/b/a Bluegrass Care Navigators ($681,470), Bluegrass Council of the Blind, Inc.
($70,296), BIA Education Foundation, Inc. ($343,101), Central Christian Church (DOC), Inc.
($248,254), Children’s Advocacy Center of the Bluegrass ($37,295), Chrysalis House, Inc. ($53,502),
Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties
($440,022), Ky. Easter Seal Society, Inc. d/b/a Easter Seals Cardinal Hill ($250,000), God’s Pantry
Food Bank, Inc. ($479,833), Greenhouse17, Inc. ($275,648), Hope Center, Inc. ($162,318), Legal Aid
of the Bluegrass ($693,134), Lexington Leadership Foundation, Inc. ($412,128), Moveable Feast
Lexington, Inc. ($297,341), Natalie’s Sisters, Inc. ($336,655), New Beginnings, Bluegrass, Inc.
($500,000), Open Door Church, Inc. ($215,088), Sayre Christian Village ($60,617), the Nest - Center
for Women, Children and Families ($54,603), the Refuge Clinic ($78,000), United Way of the
Bluegrass, Inc. ($248,106), and the Urban League of Lexington, Fayette County, Incorporated
($156,724), with the final form of the Agreement(s) being subject to the approval of the Dept. of
Finance, the Div. of Grants and Special Programs and the Dept. of Law, and authorizing the Mayor, or
her designee, to execute any other necessary amendments, addenda, or other documents with these
entities related to these funds. [Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Wuorenmaa]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 0857-22 ARPA NCG Subrecepient Bluesheet Memo 8.24.22, 2. 00764320.pdf, 3. R-482-2022, 4.
Natalie's Sisters C-247-2022, 5. God's Pantry C-247-2022, 6. New Beginnings Bluegrass C-247-2022,
7. Contract #247-2022-Children's Advocacy, 8. Chrysalis House Agreement, 9. Community Action
Council Agreement, 10. Greenhouse17 Agreement, 11. Lexington Leadership Foundation
Agreements, 12. Refuge Ministries Agreements, 13. BIA Education Foundation Inc. Agreements, 14.
Contract #247-2022- Moveable Feast, 15. Conttract #247-2022 Natlie's Sisters, 16. Bluegrass Care
Navigators, 17. Contract #247-2022 Urban Leauge of Lexington, 18. Contract #247-2022 Arbor Youth
Services, 19. Contract #247-2022 New Beginnings, Bluegrass Inc., 20. Contract #247-2022 Sayre
Christian Village Agreement, 21. Contract #247-2022 - God's Food Pantry, 22. Contract #247-2022 -
Open Door Church, 23. C-247-2022 The Nest, 24. Contract #247-2022 Central Christian Church
(Disciples of Christ), 25. C-247-2022 Easter Seals Society, 26. C-247-2022 Legal Aid of the
Bluegrass, 27. Contract #247-2022 -Sayre Christian, 28. Contract #247-2022- KY Easter Seal, 29.
Contract #247-2022-Northern KY Legal Aid, 30. Contract #247-2022 Central Christian Church, 31.
Contract #247-2022 - Center for Woman Children & Families, 32. Contract #247- BG Council for the
Blind, 33. Contract #247-2022, 34. C-247-2022 United Way of the Bluegrass, 35. Contract #247-2022
Hope Center, Inc., 36. Contract #247-2022 United Way of the Bluegrass, 37. Contract #247-2022

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Received First ReadingUrban County Council8/30/2022 3

Suspended Rules for Second ReadingUrban County Council8/30/2022 3 Pass

ApprovedUrban County Council8/30/2022 3 Pass

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 1 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0857-22, Version: 3

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to
execute one or more Agreements, (RFP No. 24-2022) to be paid with funds awarded under the
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA), with Arbor Youth Services, Inc. ($324,104), Hospice of
the Bluegrass, Inc., d/b/a Bluegrass Care Navigators ($681,470), Bluegrass Council of the Blind, Inc.
($70,296), BIA Education Foundation, Inc. ($343,101), Central Christian Church (DOC), Inc.
($248,254), Children’s Advocacy Center of the Bluegrass ($37,295), Chrysalis House, Inc. ($53,502),
Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas Counties
($440,022), Ky. Easter Seal Society, Inc. d/b/a Easter Seals Cardinal Hill ($250,000), God’s Pantry
Food Bank, Inc. ($479,833), Greenhouse17, Inc. ($275,648), Hope Center, Inc. ($162,318), Legal Aid
of the Bluegrass ($693,134), Lexington Leadership Foundation, Inc. ($412,128), Moveable Feast
Lexington, Inc. ($297,341), Natalie’s Sisters, Inc. ($336,655), New Beginnings, Bluegrass, Inc.
($500,000), Open Door Church, Inc. ($215,088), Sayre Christian Village ($60,617), the Nest - Center
for Women, Children and Families ($54,603), the Refuge Clinic ($78,000), United Way of the
Bluegrass, Inc. ($248,106), and the Urban League of Lexington, Fayette County, Incorporated
($156,724), with the final form of the Agreement(s) being subject to the approval of the Dept. of
Finance, the Div. of Grants and Special Programs and the Dept. of Law, and authorizing the Mayor,
or her designee, to execute any other necessary amendments, addenda, or other documents with
these entities related to these funds. [Office of the Chief Administrative Officer, Wuorenmaa]
Authorization to execute future subrecipient Agreements for American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)

projects pursuant to RFP 24-2022, ARPA Non-Profit Capital Grants, with Arbor Youth Services

($324,104), Hospice of the Bluegrass dba Bluegrass Care Navigators ($681,470), Bluegrass Council

of the Blind, Inc. ($70,296), BIA Education Foundation, Inc. ($343,101), Central Christian Church

(DOC), Inc. ($248,254), Children’s Advocacy Center of the Bluegrass ($37,295), Chrysalis House,

Inc. ($53,502), Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas

Counties ($440,022), Kentucky Easter Seal Society, Inc. dba Easter Seals Cardinal Hill ($250,000),

God’s Pantry Food Bank, Inc. ($479,833), Greenhouse17, Inc. ($275,648), Hope Center, Inc.

($162,318), Legal Aid of the Bluegrass ($693,134), Lexington Leadership Foundation ($412,128),

Moveable Feast of Lexington, Inc. ($297,341), Natalie’s Sisters, Inc. ($336,655), New Beginnings,

Bluegrass, Inc. ($500,000), Open Door Church, Inc. ($215,088), Sayre Christian Village ($60,617),

The Nest - Center for Women, Children and Families ($54,603), The Refuge Clinic ($78,000), United

Way of the Bluegrass ($248,106), and Urban League of Lexington-Fayette County  ($156,724) for a

total cost not to exceed $6,418,239. Partially Budgeted. A Budget amendment for $418,239 is in

process. (L0857-22) (Wuorenmaa/Hamilton)

Budgetary Implications: Yes

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes, Brittany Griffin Smith 8.17.22

Risk Management: NA

Fully Budgeted: Budget Amendment in Process

Account Number: 3230-XXXXX-0001-71101

This Fiscal Year Impact: $6,418,239

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 2 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0857-22, Version: 3

Annual Impact: NA

Project:

Activity:

Budget Reference:

Current Balance: BA in process

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be

and hereby is authorized and directed to execute one or more Agreements, awarded pursuant to

RFP No. 24-2022 and paid for with funds awarded under the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021

(ARPA), with each of the following entities: Arbor Youth Services, Inc., Hospice of the Bluegrass, Inc.,

d/b/a Bluegrass Care Navigators, Bluegrass Council of the Blind, Inc., BIA Education Foundation,

Inc., Central Christian Church (DOC), Inc., Children’s Advocacy Center of the Bluegrass, Chrysalis

House, Inc., Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas

Counties, Kentucky Easter Seal Society, Inc. d/b/a Easter Seals Cardinal Hill, God’s Pantry Food

Bank, Inc., Greenhouse17, Inc., Hope Center, Inc., Legal Aid of the Bluegrass, Lexington Leadership

Foundation, Inc., Moveable Feast Lexington, Inc., Natalie’s Sisters, Inc., New Beginnings, Bluegrass,

Inc., Open Door Church, Inc., Sayre Christian Village, The Nest - Center for Women, Children and

Families, The Refuge Clinic, United Way of the Bluegrass, Inc., and The Urban League of Lexington,

Fayette County, Incorporated, with the final form and terms of the agreement(s) subject to the final

approval of the Department of Finance, the Division of Grants and Special Programs and the

Department of Law, which shall be consistent with the draft agreement attached hereto and

incorporated herein.

Section 2 -- That amounts, not to exceed the following sums stated, be and hereby are

approved for payment to each of the following entities, contingent upon the approval of any

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 3 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0857-22, Version: 3

approved for payment to each of the following entities, contingent upon the approval of any

necessary budget amendments, and pursuant and subject to the terms of the respective final

agreements:

(a) Arbor Youth Services, Inc. ($324,104.00), from account #3230-900313-71101;

(b) Hospice of the Bluegrass, Inc., d/b/a Bluegrass Care Navigators ($681,470.00), from
account # 3230-900368-71101;

(c) Bluegrass Council of the Blind, Inc. ($70,296.00), from account # 3230-900357-71101;

(d) BIA Education Foundation, Inc. ($343,101.00), from account # 3230-900378-71101;

(e) Central Christian Church (DOC), Inc. ($248,254.00), from account # 3230-900379-
71101;

(f) Children’s Advocacy Center of the Bluegrass ($37,295.00) from account # 3230-900248
-71101;

(g) Chrysalis House, Inc. ($53,502.00), from account # 3230-900209-71101;

(h) Community Action Council for Lexington-Fayette, Bourbon, Harrison, and Nicholas
Counties ($440,022.00), from account # 3230-900307-71101;

(i) Kentucky Easter Seal Society, Inc. d/b/a Easter Seals Cardinal Hill ($250,000.00), from
account # 3230-900380-71101;

(j) God’s Pantry Food Bank, Inc. ($479,833.00), from account # 3230-900323-71101;

(k) Greenhouse17, Inc. ($275,648.00) from account # 3230-900304-71101;

(l) Hope Center, Inc. ($162,318.00), from account# 3230-900311-71101;

(m) Legal Aid of the Bluegrass ($693,134.00), from account # 3230-900383-71101;

(n) Lexington Leadership Foundation, Inc. ($412,128.00), from account # 3230-900356-
71101;

(o) Moveable Feast Lexington, Inc. ($297,341.00) from account # 3230-900324-71101;

(p) Natalie’s Sisters, Inc. ($336,655.00), from account # 3230-900336-71101;

(q) New Beginnings, Bluegrass, Inc. ($500,000.00), from account # 3230-900235-71101;

(r) Open Door Church, Inc. ($215,088.00), from account # 3230-900381-71101;

(s) Sayre Christian Village ($60,617.00), from account # 3230-900382-71101;

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 4 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 0857-22, Version: 3

(t) The Nest - Center for Women, Children and Families ($54,603.00), from account #
3230-900306-71101;

(u) The Refuge Clinic ($78,000.00), from account # 3230-900337-71101;

(v) United Way of the Bluegrass, Inc. ($248,106.00), from account # 3230-900359-71101;
and,

(w) The Urban League of Lexington, Fayette County, Incorporated ($156,724.00), from
account # 3230-900206-71101.

Section 3 - That the Mayor or her designee is further authorized to execute any other

necessary amendments, addenda or other documents with these entities related to these funds.

Section 4 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

___________________________________
MAYOR

ATTEST:

________________________________
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
857-22:BGS:X:\CASES\CAO\22-CC0297\LEG\00763470.DOCX

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Printed on 5/14/2024Page 5 of 5

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

